“Perpetuity Date” means the last day of the Perpetuity Period or such earlier date as the 
Trustee shall appoint pursuant to clause 8. 

“Perpetuity Period” means the period commencing on the date of this Deed and expiring 
on the earlier of: 

[a] the last day of the period of one hundred and twenty-five years (125) from the date of 
this settlement, which period, and no other, shall be the applicable Perpetuity Period; and 

[b] such date, shall, for the time being, be specified pursuant to the power conferred by 
sub-clause 8; 

[c] The date calculated by reference to the law relating to perpetuities which may from time